
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 5th June 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2024. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, 
CHESHIRE: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and 
landscaping.  (Pages 7 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 23/2528N - YEW TREE FARM, CLAY LANE, HASLINGTON, CW1 5SQ: 

Construction of a new warehouse for B8 use, internal access alterations from 
the existing site, landscaping, and associated works.  (Pages 29 - 44) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, 
R Fletcher, A Gage, A Kolker (Vice-Chair), R Morris, M Muldoon and J  Wray 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st May, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, S Edgar, R Moreton and 
M Muldoon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey and J Wray.  Councillor 
S Edgar attended as a substitute for Councillor Bailey. 
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

80 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

81 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

82 23/3881N - TELFORD COURT, DUNWOODY WAY, CREWE, CW1 
3AW:FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF A 24-
BED SPECIALIST CARE UNIT (USE CLASS C2) WITH ANCILLARY 
PARKING AND SERVICING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Mr Steve Buckley (agent). 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Standard Time 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Materials as proposed 
4 Landscaping plan 
5 Landscaping implementation 
6 Boundary treatment 
7 External lighting plan 
8 Provision of the new pedestrian crossing and new access 
9 Submission of car park management plan 
10 EV Charging Provision 
11 Low emission boilers 
12 Sustainable travel plan 
13 Contaminated land method statement 
14 Contaminated land – verification report 
15 Soil importation 
16 Unexpected contamination 
17 Updated foul and surface water damage schemes 
18 Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plans 
19 AIA and AMS implementation 
20 Bin and cycle store 
21 Submission of a revised parking plan to show the provision of an 

additional 2 disabled spaces within the site. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

83 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report on the performance of planning 
enforcement during the last quarter of 2022/2023 and the year of 
2023/2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 4



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.35 am 

 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 23/2158C 

 
   Location: Land To Rear Of 203 And 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, 

CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and 
landscaping. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Nicholas Reynolds, NAW Reynolds Building (Marthall) Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Jun-2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The application site is found to the rear of 203 and 205 Middlewich Street within the 
settlement boundary of Crewe.  
 
The site is within the Crewe Settlement Boundary, and there is existing residential 
development to all sides of the application site. 
 
Policy PG9 of the SADPD states that: 
 
‘Within settlement boundaries, development proposals (including change of use) will 
be supported where they are in keeping with the scale, role and function of that 
settlement and do not conflict with any other relevant policy in the local plan’. 
 
Following on from the above, Policy HOU16 of the SADPD states that: 
 
‘The particular benefits of providing well-designed new homes on small and medium-
sized sites, up to 30 homes, will be given positive weight in determining planning 
applications’ 
 
The principle of residential development on the application is considered to be 
acceptable.  
 
The proposed development will not have an adverse impact upon neighbouring 
amenity. It achieves an acceptable standard of design which respects the pattern, 
character and form of the surroundings. There are adequate access arrangements, 
drainage, utilities and existing infrastructure.   
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with conditions  

 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 
OFFICIAL 

REASON FOR DEFERRAL 
 
This application has been deferred from the Southern Planning Committee meeting of 10th 
January 2024 to allow for consultation with the Lead Local Flooding Authority.  
 
The application was then deferred from the Southern Planning Committee meeting of 6th March 
2024 to require an in depth Flood Risk Assessment to consider existing flooding at the site and 
conseque
[...]
D.1 - Sustainable Development in Cheshire East 
SD.2 - Sustainable Development Principles 
IN.1 – Infrastructure 
IN.2 - Developer contributions 
SE.1 – Design 
SE.2 - Efficient use of land 
SE.3 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
SE.4 - The Landscape 
SE.5 - Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland 
SE.6 - Green Infrastructure 
SE.9 - Energy Efficient Development,  
SE.12 - Pollution, Land contamination and land instability 
SE.13 - Flood risk and water management 
CO.1 - Sustainable Travel and Transport 
 
Site Allocations and Development Policies Document 
 
PG.9 – Settlement Boundaries 
GEN.1 – Design Principles 
ENV.1 – Ecological Network 
ENV.2 – Ecological Implementation 
ENV.3 – Landscape Character 
ENV.5 – Landscaping 
ENV.6 – Trees, Hedgerows and Implementation 
ENV.16 – Surface Water Management and Flood Risk 
HOU.8 – Space, Accessibility and Wheelchair Housing Standards 
HOU.10 – Backland Development 
HOU.11 – Extensions and Alterations 
HOU.12 – Amenity 
HOU.13 – Residential Standards 
HOU.14 – Housing Density 
HOU.15 – Housing Delivery  
HOU.16 – Small and Medium-sized Sites 
INF.3 – Highway Safety and Access  

Page 9



 
OFFICIAL 

Neighbourhood Plan  
 
There is no Neighbourhood Plan in Crewe. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
CONSULTATIONS (EXTERNAL TO PLANNING) 
 
Highways – No objection. 
 
United Utilities - No objection subject to the imposition of a drainage condition. 
 
CEC Flood Risk – No objection subject to a condition requiring the proposed development to 
be carried out in accordance with the submitted drainage strategy and drainage layout. 
 
Environmental Protection – No objection, subject to the imposition of conditions relating to EV 
charging and contaminated land (x4). 

 
TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS 
 
Crewe Town Council: Objects to the proposal on the following grounds 
- Back land development in this location demonstrates over development of the site with an 

overcrowding effect from the proposed development. 
- Inadequate access to supp
[...]
at a condition be 
attached to any permission requiring the submission of an ecological enhancement strategy (this 
would include bird and bat boxes, and a lighting strategy).  
 
At the last committee meeting Members discussed the impact upon Hedgehogs (although this 
was not a reason for deferral). The conditions have been updated to secure hedgehog gaps 
within the boundary treatment and to require native planting. 
 
Subject to the above recommended conditions, it is considered that the proposal would adhere 
with Policies SE.3 of the CELPS and ENV.3 of the SADPD. 

 
 

Page 15



 
OFFICIAL 

Drainage 
 
United Utilities have reviewed the application and advised that they have no objections subject 
to a number of conditions.  
 
Following the deferral of the application at the Southern Planning Committee meeting on 6 th 
March the Council’s Flood Risk Officer has carried out a site visit. The Flood Risk Officer has 
confirmed that the ground appears clay like and that this is consistent with the soakaway tests 
undertaken. The soakaway tests have been carried out by the applicant and this confirms that 
soakaways will not be suitable for the ground conditions due to negligible infiltration. 
 
A detailed drainage design has been provided and this shows that an underground storage tank 
would be constructed to serve this development. This tank is designed for the 1 in 100 years 
return period + 45% climate change factor. The surface water flow from the tank would then be 
limited to 2.0 litres per second using a flow control into an existing combined sewer within Russet 
Close. 
 
Following on from the above, the Council’s Flood Risk Officer is satisfied with the submitted 
Drainage Strategy, Drainage Layout and Surface Water Drainage Calculations, and considers 
that there are no significant flood risk or surface water concerns. 
 
As such, subject to the recommended conditions, it is considered that the proposed development 
would adhere with Policy SE.13 of the CELPS. 
 
Other Matters 
 
The other planning applications/issues relating to Russet Close are separate issues and not 
material planning considerations for this application. 
 
The unclaimed land between the western edge of the site and the rear gardens of the dwellings 
on Greenway is outside of the application red edge. The maintenance and ownership of this land 
is a matter for consideration. 
 
Any easement over the access road leading to the application site is a private matter between the 
interested parties.  
 
The fact that the proposed dwellings may be rental properties is not a material planning 
consideration.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposed development is acceptable in principle, it will not have an adverse impact upon 
neighbouring amenity. It achieves an acceptable standard of design which respects the pattern, 
character and form of the surroundings. There are adequate access arrangements, drainage, 
utilities and existing infrastructure.   
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Three year time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials as submitted  
4. Landscaping submission of a scheme (including native planting to the public areas) 
5. Landscape implementation  
6. Submission of boundary treatments (including gaps for hedgehogs) 
7. Removal of PD rights (Classes A, AA, B, C and E) 
8. Provision of EV charging points 
9. No removal of vegetation between 1st March and 31st August 
10. Submission of ecological enhancement 
11. Finished floor levels  
12. Testing of imported soil 
13. Reporting of not previously identified land contamination  
14. Access and Parking to be provided and made available for use prior to first occupation 
15. Submission of updated drainage strategy  
16. Submission of sustainable drainage management plan  
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

 
 

Page 17



 
OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 18



 
23/2158C 

Land to rear of 203 and 205 
MIDDLEWICH STREET 

CREWE 

P
age 19



207_

PROJECT

CLIENT

DWG. NO.

DATE

REVISION

SCALEISSUE

© COPYRIGHT DARWENT ARCHITECTURE LTD

DRAWN BY

darwent architecture ltd ©
Trafalgar House, 5-7 High Lane, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9DJ      t (0161) 8813031
The Island, Castleton, Hope Valley, Derbyshire, S33 8WN         t (01433) 695560       
e info@darwentarchitecture.co.uk w www.darwentarchitecture.co.uk
Company number: 8246259  

DWG. NO.

© Darwent Architecture Ltd. This drawing must not be copied or reproduced 
without consent. Unless marked as such, this drawing should not be used for 
Tender or Construction purposes. Figured dimensions only are to be taken 
from this drawing. 
Contractor to check all dimensions and levels on site prior to commencement 
and inform architect in writing of any inaccuracies to drawings. All contractors 
are to be responsible for taking and checking all dimensions relative to their 
work. All noted dimensions are in millimetres unless stated otherwise. To be 
read in conjunction with all other consultants’ drawings, specifications and 
schedules. In the event of uncertainty, please consult the Architect. 

May 2023 1:1250@A3

A JH

Nick Reynolds

203-205 Middlewich Street, Crewe, CW1 4DN

Location Plan

Planning Issue

PL001

Site Application Boundary

Unclaimed land

M
ID

D
L

E
W

IC
H

 S
T

R
E

E
T

R
U

S
S

E
T

 C
L

O
S

E
L I M E  T R E E  A V E .

Ownership Boundary

Adopted road / access to site

Key:

207

209

203

205

201

199

197

195

193

191

189

211

213

215

217

219

221

223

54

56

58

60

62

64

52

50

48

46

44

234

232

236

238

240

242

244

246

248

250

230

2
[...]
utoCAD SHX Text_94
No.11

AutoCAD SHX Text_95
No.12

AutoCAD SHX Text_96
R U S S E T

AutoCAD SHX Text_97
C L O S E

AutoCAD SHX Text_98
10000E

AutoCAD SHX Text_99
m.h

AutoCAD SHX Text_100
cl9.99

AutoCAD SHX Text_101
r.l 18.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_102
9.89

AutoCAD SHX Text_103
10.00

AutoCAD SHX Text_104
9.95

AutoCAD SHX Text_105
E

AutoCAD SHX Text_106
NW

AutoCAD SHX Text_107
W

AutoCAD SHX Text_108
SW

AutoCAD SHX Text_109
S

AutoCAD SHX Text_110
SE

AutoCAD SHX Text_111
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_112
NE



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

   Application No: 23/2528N 
 

   Location: Yew Tree Farm, CLAY LANE, HASLINGTON, CW1 5SQ 
 

   Proposal: Construction of a new warehouse for B8 use, internal access 
alterations from the existing site, landscaping, and associated works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Amic Haulage Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

31-May-2024 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This is a retrospective application for full planning permission for the erection of a B8 
(storage/distribution) use warehouse at Yew Tree Farm, Clay Lane, Haslington.  
 
The principle of development in this Open Countryside location is acceptable as the 
proposal relates to the expansion and diversification of an existing business. The impact 
upon on the landscape and the visual amenity of the area is considered to be acceptable.  
 
The proposal must also be assessed according to its impacts on residential amenity, 
pollution and land contamination, flood risk/drainage, ecological and arboriculture 
considerations. There is no objection to these technical issues and as such the application 
is recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions 
 

 
REFERRAL  

 
This application is referred to Southern Planning Committee at the request of Cllr Edgar 
for the following reasons: 
 
The plans refer to a ‘proposed temporary’ building however the supporting information 
refers to an expansion of the established business on the site. 
 

The proposes building is 
[...]
e in the event of a grant of 
planning permission. 
 
 

Page 37



 

OFFICIAL 

PLANNING BALANCE 
 
The wider site is an established B8 storage/distribution use, and the proposed building 
would fit into that use class. The site is within the Open Countryside where development 
that is essential for the expansion of an existing business is acceptable in principle subject 
to material considerations.  
 
The highways impact is considered to be acceptable, and no objection has been raised 
by the Councils Highways Officer. The parking provision and access to serve the 
development complies with INF3 of the SADPD and CO2 of the CELPS.  
 
The design would be acceptable (subject to a condition relating to the colour of the 
building) and the landscape officer is of the view that the proposed development would 
not harm the character and appearance of the open countryside.  
 
Due to the location of the site there would be no harm to residential amenity, trees or 
ecology. 
 
The matters of flood risk and drainage would be controlled with the imposition of planning 
conditions. 
 
The proposed development would comply with the Development Plan when it is read as 
a whole. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Approved Plans 
2. Materials as Application 
3. Submission of Details of Colour of Facing Materials (within 3 months of date 

of permission). To be implemented within 5 months of the date of decision. 
4. Submission of Updated Drainage Strategy (within 3 months of date of 

permission) 
5. Submission of Details of Petrol/Oil Separators in Drainage Strategy (within 3 

months of date of permission) 
6. Within 3 months of the date of this decision, any soil or soil forming materials 

brought to site for use shall be submitted and approved. 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement 
Manager in consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning Committee (or in their 
absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.  
 

Page 38



 

OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
23/2528N 

Yew Tree Farm, Clay Lane, 
Haslington, CW1 5SQ 

P
age 41



Yew Tree
Farm

357250

357300

357350

357400

357450

357500

357550

357600

357650

357700

ETL

La
y-

by

56.7m

PLOT DATE:

DRAWING NUMBER:

REV.

LAST ISSUE DATE

PROJECT ID ORIGINATOR ZONE LEVEL TYPE ROLE NUMBER

- - - - - -

e:  info@rwdsltd.com

28 Eaton Lane  |  Davenham  |  Northwich  |  Cheshire  |  CW9 8JL

m:  07841 592534

MODEL REF & VERSION: ORIGINAL BY: APPROVED BY:

PROJECT REF:

SCALE @

PROJECT INFORMATION:

DRAWING TITLE:

CLIENT:

INITIAL ISSUE:

PURPOSE OF ISSUE:STATUS CODE:

REFERENCING SHEET:

CLIENT REF:

www.rwdsltd.com

20/05/2023 13:12:181 : 2500

00-00123012 RWD ZZ XX DR A

Proposed NewProposed NewProposed NewProposed New

WarehouseWarehouseWarehouseWarehouse

Amic Haulage Ltd.

00-001

S0         Work in ProgressS0         Work in ProgressS0         Work in ProgressS0         Work in Progress

RW RW

23012

Scale @A4

Site Location Plan 12/04/20

Yew Tree Farm

Haslington

Cheshire
Rev.Rev.Rev.Rev. DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription DateDateDateDate ByByByBy App. ByApp. ByApp. ByApp. By

N

0 50 25025 125

Scale 1: 2500

Page 42



Yew TreeFarm

5
9
.0
0

5
9
.0
0

5
8
.0
0

5
7
.0
0

56.00

56.0055.50

55
.50

5
8
.5
0

5
7
.5
0

56.50

56
.50

5
6
.5
0

56.
50

56.54

56.53

56.55

56.55

56.55

56.36

56.45

56.57

56.59

56.59

56.56

56.62

56.60

56.61

56.46

56.49

56.50 56.39

56.40 56.44

56.47
56.54

56.37

56.41

56.46

56.57

56.80

56.56
56.42

56.39

56.52

56.27

56.5856.54

58.57

58.57

58.48

58.43

58.86

56.68

56.80

56.74

56.74

56.78

56.57

56.48

56.47

56.52

56.60

56.54

56.76

56.83

56.82

56.8456.69

5
8
.8
0

5
8
. 8
0

5
9
.0
3

5
8
.9
2

5
9
.4
1

59.0
2
[...]
LTTTTDDDD....    AAAALLLLLLLL    

RIGHTS RESERVEDRIGHTS RESERVEDRIGHTS RESERVEDRIGHTS RESERVED

CCCC

NotesNotesNotesNotes

PLOT DATE:

MODEL REF:

ORIGINAL BY: APPROVED BY:

DRAWING NUMBER:

PROJECT REF:

SCALE @

REV.

PROJECT INFORMATION:

DRAWING TITLE:

CLIENT:

INITIAL ISSUE:

PURPOSE OF ISSUE:STATUS CODE:

REVIT REF:

LAST ISSUE DATE

REFERENCING SHEET:

CLIENT REF:

PROJECT ID ORIGINATOR ZONE LEVEL TYPE ROLE NUMBER

- - - - - -

e:  info@rwdsltd.com

28 Eaton Lane  |  Davenham  |  Northwich  |  Cheshire  |  CW9 8JL

m:  07841 592534

www.rwdsltd.com

14/06/2023 17:18:24

1 : 100

Proposed NewProposed NewProposed NewProposed New

WarehouseWarehouseWarehouseWarehouse

Amic Haulage Ltd.

10-002

S0         Work in ProgressS0         Work in ProgressS0         Work in ProgressS0         Work in Progress

RW RW

23012

Proposed Elevations

05/19/23

Yew Tree Farm

Haslington

Cheshire

Proposed Elevations

10-00223012 RWD ZZ XX DR A

Rev.Rev.Rev.Rev. DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription DateDateDateDate BBBByyyy AAAApppppppp....    BBBByyyy

Scale: 1 : 100

South East Elevation

Scale: 1 : 100

North East Elevation

Scale: 1 : 100

South West Elevation

Scale: 1 : 100

North West Elevation

FinishesFinishesFinishesFinishes

Roof is flame retardant PVC material

Wall is 40mm PIR Sandwich cladding panel

Personnel doors are steel door painted 

Rollershutter is galvanised Steel Rollershutter

0 2 101 5

Scale 1: 100

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, CREWE, CHESHIRE: Erection of 2 No. dwelling houses with associated access and landscaping
	23-2158C Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	Location Plan
	PL001 [Location Plan]
	Viewport-6
	Viewport-7


	Rev Proposed Site Plan
	PL004 [Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan]
	Viewport-23


	Existing Landscape Plan
	207_PL003 Existing Landscape Plan
	Viewport-5


	Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan
	207_PL004 Proposed Landscape and Roof Plan
	Viewport-23


	Proposed Front & Rear Elevations
	207_PL006 Proposed Elevations
	1/PL006
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4
	1/PL007
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4


	Proposed Side Elevations
	207_PL007 Proposed Side Elevations
	1/PL008
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4
	1/PL009
	Section-1
	Section-2
	Section-3
	Section-4


	Rev Proposed Floor Plans
	PL005 [Proposed Floor Plans]
	Viewport-14
	Viewport-15


	Drainage Layout rev B
	Sheets and Views
	A1




	6 23/2528N - YEW TREE FARM, CLAY LANE, HASLINGTON, CW1 5SQ: Construction of a new warehouse for B8 use, internal access alterations from the existing site, landscaping, and associated works.
	23-2528N Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET 2528
	location plan
	Sheets
	00-001 - Site Location Plan


	prop site plan
	Sheets
	00-004 - Proposed Site Block Plan


	prop elevs
	Sheets
	10-002 - Proposed Elevations







Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair)
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair)

Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, J Clowes, L Crane, A Harrison, A Gage,
G Marshall and J Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Richard Taylor, Principal Planning Officer
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer

Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors J Bird, R Fletcher, R Morris and M
Muldoon. Councillors G Marshall, J Clowes and A Harrison attended as
substitutes.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION

Councillor J Bratherton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to application
23/2158C and stated that the land was to the rear of where she lived but the
application did not affect her as a resident and that she had not pre-determined
the application.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2024 be approve as a correct
record.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING
The public speaking time procedure was noted.

5 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET,
CREWE, CHESHIRE: ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLING HOUSES WITH
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING

Consideration was given to the above planning application.



The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the application:
Sarah Foster (agent).

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, subject
to the following conditions:

Three-year time limit

Approved plans

Materials as submitted

Landscaping submission of a scheme (including native planting to
the public area)

5 Landscape implementation

6 Submission of boundary treatments (including gaps for hedgehogs)
7 Removal of PD rights (Classes A, AA, B, C and E)
8

9

A OWONPEP

Provision of EV charging points
No removal of vegetation between 1 March and 31 August

10 Submission of ecological enhancement

11 Finished floor levels

12 Testing of imported soil

13 Reporting of not previously identified land contamination

14  Access and Parking to be provided and made available for use prior
to first occupation.

15 Development to be implemented in accordance with the submitted
Drainage Strategy and Drainage Layout.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before
issue of the decision notice.

23/2528N - YEW TREE FARM, CLAY LANE, HASLINGTON, CW1 5SQ:
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW WAREHOUSE FOR B8 USE, INTERNAL
ACCESS ALTERATIONS FROM THE EXISTING SITE, LANDSCAPING,
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS.

Consideration was given to the above planning application.
RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, subject
to the following conditions:

1 Approved Plans

2 Materials as application

3 Submission of Updated Drainage Strategy (within 3 months of date
of permission)

4 Submission of Details of Petrol/Oil Separators in Drainage Strategy
(within 3 months of date of permission)



5 Within 3 months of the date of this decision, any soil or soil forming
materials brought to site for use shall be submitted and approved.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s decision and without changing
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and
Enforcement Manager in consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning
Committee (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or
omission in the resolution before issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.40 am

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair)



